

Fox-Tek Canada, Inc.

UNAUDITED ITERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

September 30, 2018

FOX-TEK CANADA INC.

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, sub-section 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice that the interim condensed consolidated financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these interim condensed financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

FOX-TEK CANADA, INC.
INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND DECEMBER 31, 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Note	September 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Assets			
Current Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 2,256	\$ 8,739
Trade and other accounts receivable		96,115	46,299
Inventory	4	32,945	32,656
Tax credits receivable	6	15,455	20,489
Prepaid expenses and other assets		88,779	15,362
Total Current Assets		235,550	123,545
Non-Current Assets			
Equipment	5	2,277	2,496
Total non-current assets		2,277	2,496
Total Assets		\$ 237,827	\$ 126,041
Liabilities and Equity			
Current Liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 235,093	\$ 197,189
Debenture	9	2,707,426	-
Advances	7	35,153	-
Advances from parent company	8	148,245	3,012,766
Deferred revenue		184,792	44,594
Total Current Liabilities		3,310,709	3,254,549
Total Liabilities		3,310,709	3,254,549
Shareholders' Deficiency			
Capital stock	10	1	1
Equity component of convertible debentures		191,791	-
Deficit		(3,264,674)	(3,128,509)
Total Deficiency		(3,072,882)	(3,128,508)
Total Liabilities and Equity		\$ 237,827	\$ 126,041

Subsequent events 16

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

FOX-TEK CANADA INC.
INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS) AND
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Note	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
		September 30		September 30	
		2018	2017	2018	2017
Sales		\$ 140,961	\$ 85,797	315,903	376,306
Cost of sales		43,234	20,229	69,449	87,606
Grossprofit		97,727	65,568	246,454	288,700
Research and development		39,843	39,079	119,403	111,323
Selling		7,530	6,139	25,335	24,504
Salaries & short-term benefits		18,646	17,513	68,136	61,282
Professional Fees		3,000	1,850	5,000	3,350
Rent and occupancy costs		8,301	8,260	24,985	24,781
Office expenses		4,980	3,184	23,436	13,592
Amortization		241	320	718	1,086
Others		8,284	5,028	17,812	17,253
		\$ 90,825	\$ 81,373	284,825	257,171
(Loss) income before the undernoted		6,902	(15,805)	(38,371)	31,529
Interest and bank charges		(97,701)	-	(99,217)	-
Foreign exchange		(996)	(5,634)	1,423	(1,940)
Total income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the period		\$ (91,795)	\$ (21,439)	(136,165)	29,589
(Loss) income per common share based on					
Net (loss) income for the period	10 (b)	\$ (918)	\$ (214)	(1,362)	296
Number of common shares outstanding		100	100	100	100

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

FOX-TEK CANADA INC.
INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN DEFICIENCY
FOR THE NINE AND THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Share Capital		Reserves	Deficit	Total (Deficiency)
	Number	Amount			
Balance, December 31, 2016	100	\$ 1	\$ -	\$ (3,051,096)	\$ (3,051,095)
Net income for the period	-	-	-	29,589	29,589
Balance, September 30, 2017	100	\$ 1	\$ -	\$ (3,021,507)	\$ (3,021,506)
Balance, December 31, 2017	100	\$ 1	\$ -	\$ (3,128,509)	\$ (3,128,508)
Equity component of convertible debentures	-	-	191,791	-	\$ 191,791
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(136,165)	(136,165)
Balance, September 30, 2018	100	\$ 1	\$ 191,791	\$ (3,264,674)	\$ (3,072,882)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

FOX-TEK CANADA INC.
INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017
(All numbers are in Canadian dollars)

	Nine months ended September 30	
	2018	2017
CASH FLOWS GENERATED FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net (loss) income for the period	\$ (136,165)	\$ 29,589
Items not involving cash		
Accretion	15,939	-
Accrued interest on convertible debentures	83,278	-
Amortization	718	1,086
	(36,230)	30,675
Changes in non-cash working capital		
Trade and other accounts receivable	(49,816)	200,957
Inventory	(289)	(4,476)
Prepaid expenses and other assets	(73,417)	(6,329)
Tax credit receivable	5,034	6,015
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	37,904	2,645
Deferred revenue	140,198	(132,427)
	59,614	66,385
Net cash generated from operating activities	23,384	97,060
CASH FLOWS GENERATED (USED IN) INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES		
Acquisition of equipment	(499)	-
Net cash (used in) investment activities	(499)	-
CASH FLOWS GENERATED FROM (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Issuance of convertible debentures	2,800,000	-
Advances from third parties	35,153	-
Repayment of advances to parent company	(2,864,521)	(83,532)
Net cash (used in) financing activities	(29,368)	(83,532)
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS FOR THE PERIOD	(6,483)	13,528
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD	8,739	8,323
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD	\$ 2,256	\$ 21,851

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

I. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Fox-Tek Canada, Inc. (the "Company" or "FOX-TEK") was incorporated on December 24, 2009 under the laws of the Province of Ontario with a registered office and a head-office at 2455 Cawthra Road, Unit 75, Mississauga, Ontario L5A 3P1, Canada. FOX-TEK is a wholly-owned subsidiary of IntellaEquity Inc. ("IntellaEquity") - formerly Augusta Industries Inc. - a company which is traded on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSXV") under the symbol "AAO". See Note 16.

FOX-TEK was formed to develop, integrate and sell fiber optic sensing systems for the strain/temperature sensing market. The target market includes the monitoring, communication, alarming and prediction of safe/unsafe conditions in structures and facilities.

These interim condensed financial statements ("financial statements") were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on May 2, 2019.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND GOING CONCERN

(a) Statement of Compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") which includes International Financial Reporting Standards, International Accounting Standards ("IAS"), and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretation Committee ("IFRIC") in effect as of December 31, 2017. These standards are collectively referred to as "IFRS".

(b) Going Concern

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. The going concern basis of presentation assumes that the Company will continue operations for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of operations.

The Company has net loss of \$136,165 for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 (2017 – income of \$29,589), has an accumulated deficit of \$3,264,674 (December 31, 2017 - \$3,128,509) from inception and working capital deficiency of \$3,075,159 (December 31, 2017 – \$3,131,004). The challenges of securing requisite funding beyond December 31, 2018 and the cumulative operating losses indicate the existence of a material uncertainty which cast significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. These financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts or to the amounts or classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments could be material.

(c) Basis of Measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information. These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's functional currency.

(d) Changes in accounting policies

These financial statements follow the same accounting policies and methods of computation as those in the annual financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2017, except those adopted on January 1, 2018 as follows. The implementation of the new policies had no impact to the Company's interim condensed financial statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2018.

IFRS 9 – *Financial Instruments* (“IFRS 9”) was issued by the IASB as a complete standard in July 2014 and will replace IAS 39 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement* (“IAS 39”). IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward unchanged to IFRS 9, except that an entity choosing to measure a financial liability at fair value will present the portion of any change in its fair value due to changes in the entity's own credit risk in other comprehensive income, rather than within profit or loss. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Earlier adoption is permitted.

IFRS 15 - *Revenue From Contracts With Customers* (“IFRS 15”) proposes to replace IAS 18 - *Revenue*, IAS 11 - *Construction contracts*, and some revenue-related interpretations. The standard contains a single model that applies to contracts with customers and two approaches to recognizing revenue: at a point in time or over time. The model features a contract-based five-step analysis of transactions to determine whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. New estimates and judgmental thresholds have been introduced, which may affect the amount and/or timing of revenue recognized. IFRS 15 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Earlier adoption is permitted.

IFRS 16 – *Leases* (“IFRS 16”) was issued in January 2017 and replaces IAS 17 – *Leases* as well as some lease related interpretations. With certain exceptions for leases under twelve months in length or for assets of low value, IFRS 16 states that upon lease commencement a lessee recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at the amount of the liability plus any initial direct costs. After lease commencement, the lessee shall measure the right-of-use asset at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment. A lessee shall either apply IFRS 16 with full retrospective effect or alternatively not restate comparative information but recognise the cumulative effect of initially applying IFRS 16 as an adjustment to opening equity at the date of initial application. IFRS 16 requires that lessors classify each lease as an operating lease or a finance lease. A lease is classified as a finance lease if it transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an underlying asset. Otherwise it is an operating lease. IFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Earlier adoption is permitted if IFRS 15 has also been applied.

IFRIC 22 – *Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration* (“IFRIC 22”) was issued in December 2017 and addresses foreign currency transactions or parts of transactions where there is consideration that is denominated in a foreign currency; a prepaid asset or deferred income liability is recognised in respect of that consideration, in advance of the recognition of the related asset, expense or income; and the prepaid asset or deferred income liability is non-monetary. The interpretation committee concluded that the date of the transaction, for purposes of determining the exchange rate, is the date of initial recognition of the non-monetary prepaid asset or deferred income liability. IFRIC 22 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Earlier adoption is permitted.

FOX-TEK CANADA, INC.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company has exposure to counterparty credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk associated with its financial assets and liabilities. The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework. The Board of Directors has established the Audit Committee which is responsible for developing and monitoring the Company's compliance with risk management policies and procedures. The Audit Committee regularly reports to the Board of Directors on its activities. There have been no material changes in the risks, objectives, policies and procedures during the three months ended March 31, 2018.

The Company's risk management program seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the Company's financial performance and ultimately shareholder value. The Company manages its risks and risk exposures through a combination of insurance, a system of internal and disclosure controls, and sound business practices.

The Company's financial instruments and the nature of the risks which these instruments may be subject to are set out in the following table.

	Risks			
	Credit	Liquidity	Foreign exchange	Market Interest rate
Cash and cash equivalents	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
Trade and other accounts receivable	Yes	Yes	Yes	
Advances from parent company		Yes		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		Yes	Yes	

(a) Credit risk

Trade and other accounts receivable

Trade and other accounts receivable consists primarily of trade accounts receivable from the sale of equipment, installation and reporting services. The Company's credit risk arises from the possibility that a counterparty which owes the Company money is unable or unwilling to meet its obligations in accordance with the terms and conditions in the contracts with the Company, which would result in a financial loss to the Company. This risk is mitigated through established credit management techniques, including monitoring counterparty creditworthiness, setting exposure limits and monitoring exposure against these customer credit limits.

The carrying amounts of trade and other accounts receivable are reduced through the use of an allowance for doubtful accounts and the amount of the loss is recognized in the consolidated statement of loss in general and administrative expenses. When a receivable balance is considered uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance for accounts receivable. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off reduce other expenses in the statement of loss. Historically, trade credit losses have been minimal.

FOX-TEK CANADA, INC.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Concentration of credit risk

Two customers represent approximately 80% of sales for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 (2017 – four customers represent 84%). The sales from major customers and their respective operational segments are as follows:

	3 months ended September 30,		9 months ended September 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Apache	-	-	-	35,646
Enbridge Canada	29,085	31,721	99,600	120,006
Enbridge USA	87,414	36,973	152,036	101,773
Stork Technical Services	-	-	-	57,538
	\$ 116,499	\$ 68,694	\$ 251,636	\$ 314,963

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents held with banks and credit exposure to customers, including outstanding accounts receivables. The maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying value (net of allowances) of the financial assets. The objective of managing counterparty credit risk is to prevent losses on financial assets. The Company assesses the credit quality of counterparties, taking into account their financial position, past experience and other factors. For many new international clients, the Company demands that equipment costs are prepaid prior to shipment.

Cash

Cash consist of bank balances and petty cash. Credit risk associated with cash is minimized substantially by ensuring that these financial assets are invested in debt instruments of highly rated financial institutions. As at September 30, 2018 the Company had a cash balance of \$2,256 (December 31, 2017 - \$8,739) and does not expect any counterparties to fail to meet their obligations.

FOX-TEK CANADA, INC.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due.

The Company's policy is to actively maintain credit facilities to ensure sufficient available funds to meet its obligations as they come due.

The following items are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities:

September 30, 2018	Carrying amount	Contractual cash flows	0 to 12 months	After 12 months
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 235,093	\$ 235,093	\$ 235,093	\$ -
Convertible debentures	2,707,426	3,808,000	336,000	3,472,000
Advances	35,153	35,153	35,153	-
Advances from parent company	148,245	148,245	148,245	-
Non-cash liabilities	184,792	184,792	184,792	-
	\$ 3,310,709	\$ 4,411,283	\$ 939,283	\$ 3,472,000

December 31, 2017	Carrying amount	Contractual cash flows	0 to 12 months	After 12 months
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 197,189	\$ 197,189	\$ 197,189	\$ -
Advances from parent company	3,012,766	3,012,766	3,012,766	-
Non-cash liabilities	44,594	44,594	44,594	-
	\$ 3,254,549	\$ 3,254,549	\$ 3,254,549	\$ -

(c) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the fair value of recognized assets and liabilities or future cash flows or the Company's results of operations. To contend with changes in market prices, the Company constantly reviews its current and planned expenditures to ensure it has adequate resources to continue operations. The Company primarily sells goods in Canada and the United States and attempts to limit its exposure by transacting in the local currency, therefore limiting exposure to foreign exchange rates.

(d) Foreign exchange

As at September 30, 2018, the Company's US dollar net monetary assets totalled \$3,662 (December 31, 2017 – net monetary liabilities of \$236). Accordingly, a 5% change in the US dollar exchange rate as at September 30, 2018 on this amount would have resulted in an exchange gain or loss and therefore net loss would have increased (decreased) by \$183.

FOX-TEK CANADA, INC.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. INVENTORY

Inventory is valued at lower of cost or net realizable value. The breakdown of inventory is comprised as follows:

	September 30, 2018		December 31, 2017	
Raw materials	\$	32,945	\$	32,656
	\$	32,945	\$	32,656

The total amount of inventory expensed at cost as cost of sales during the year ended September 30, 2018 was \$39,000 (2017 - \$22,000).

5. EQUIPMENT

	Computer Hardware		Office Equipment		Computer Software		Total	
Cost								
Balance at December 31, 2016 and 2017	\$	934	\$	2,448	\$	16,725	\$	20,107
Addition during 9 months to September 30, 2018		-		-		500		500
Balance at September 30, 2018	\$	934	\$	2,448	\$	17,225	\$	20,607
Accumulated amortization								
Balance at December 31, 2016	\$	(779)	\$	(1,736)	\$	(13,726)	\$	(16,241)
Amortization charge		(40)		(130)		(1,200)		(1,370)
Balance at December 31, 2017	\$	(819)	\$	(1,866)	\$	(14,926)	\$	(17,611)
Amortization charge	\$	(23)	\$	(83)	\$	(613)	\$	(718)
Balance at September 30, 2018	\$	(842)	\$	(1,949)	\$	(15,539)	\$	(18,329)
Net Book Value December 31, 2017	\$	115	\$	582	\$	1,799	\$	2,496
Net Book Value September 30, 2018	\$	92	\$	499	\$	1,186	\$	2,277

6. TAX CREDITS RECEIVABLE

The Company undertakes research and development activities, the costs of which are eligible for investment tax credits which may be refunded or applied to reduce the income tax payable in the current year and future years.

During the nine months ending September 30, 2018, the claim for 2017 has been assessed by the Canada Revenue Agency ("CRA") and \$20,602 has been credited to the Company. Investment tax credits for the fiscal year are dependent upon qualification of each individual project under stringent technical criteria and amounts may vary upon further review by CRA. Adjustments to the claim, if any, will be accounted for in the year of assessment. Historically, the investment tax credits have been assessed as filed, accordingly the Company has accrued a refundable credit of \$15,455 for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 (2017 - \$15,660). As at September 30, 2018 the tax credits receivable totaled \$15,455 (December 31, 2017 - \$20,489).

FOX-TEK CANADA, INC.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

7. ADVANCES

During the nine months ended September 30, 2018, the Company signed promissory notes and received \$35,000 from a company controlled by the CEO of the Company. These additional promissory notes are secured against the Company's assets and are due on demand. The loans bear interest at 10% per annum.

Included in finance costs in the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 was interest expense of \$153 (2017 - \$nil) relating to these advances.

8. ADVANCES FROM PARENT COMPANY

The advances from parent company as at September 30, 2018 amounting to \$148,245 (December 31, 2017 - \$3,012,766) is interest free and unsecured and due on demand.

9. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES

Balance, December 31, 2017	\$	-
Convertible debentures issued on July 1, 2018		2,800,000
Equity portion of convertible equity		(191,791)
Accrued interest		83,278
Accretion		15,939
Balance, September 30, 2018	\$	2,707,426

On July 1, 2018, Fox-Tek issued unsecured convertible debentures of \$2,800,000 to its parent company to cover part of its inter-company balance. The debentures bear interest at a rate of 12% per annum payable monthly till maturity on June 30, 2021. All or any part of the principal of the debenture can be converted into common shares by the holder at a conversion price of \$0.20 per share.

Management used the residual method to allocate the fair value of the conversion options. Management calculated the fair value of the liability component as \$2,608,209 using a discount rate of 15%, and then management deducted the fair value of the liability component from the fair value of the convertible debenture as a whole, with the resulting residual amount of \$191,791 being the fair value of the equity component.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2018, accrued interest of \$83,278 (2017 - \$nil) and accretion expense of \$15,939 (2017 - \$nil) are included in finance costs in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

FOX-TEK CANADA, INC.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

10. SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

(a) Share Capital

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares (par value of \$0.01 per share) of which 100 are outstanding and issued to Augusta.

(b) Basic and diluted loss per common share based on net loss for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 are:

Numerator:	Three months ended September 30,		Three months ended September 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Net (loss) income for the period	\$ (91,795)	\$ (21,439)	\$ (136,165)	\$ 29,589

Denominator:	Three months ended September 30,		Three months ended September 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Number of common shares outstanding	100	100	100	100

(Loss) income per common share based on (loss) income for the period:	Three months ended September 30,		Three months ended September 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Basic	\$ (918)	\$ (214)	\$ (1,362)	\$ 296

11. REVENUE BY GEOGRAPHIC REGION

	3 months ended September 30,		9 months ended September 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
USA	\$ 101,896	\$ 29,323	\$ 166,519	\$ 101,773
Canada	39,065	46,435	149,384	196,853
Others	-	10,039	-	77,680
Total	\$ 140,961	\$ 85,797	\$ 315,903	\$ 376,306

12. OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS

The Company is committed under operating lease agreements for the rental of its premises. Minimum annual future lease payments are approximately as follows:

Year	Lease Commitments
2018	13,622
2019	31,678
2020	24,819
2021	6,205
	\$ 76,324

13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related parties include the Board of Directors, Officers of the Company and enterprises that are controlled by these individuals as well as certain persons performing similar functions. The transactions with related parties were in the normal course of operations and were measured at fair value. Related party transactions not disclosed elsewhere in these interim consolidated statements are as follows:

- (a) Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at September 30, 2018 is \$30,387 (December 31, 2017 - \$21,450) owing to the CEO and a company controlled by the CEO.
- (b) As at September 30, 2018 \$16,740 (December 31, 2017, \$19,882) is owing to 4 employees of the Company.
- (c) During the nine months ended September 30, 2018, the Company signed promissory notes and received \$35,000 from a company controlled by the CEO of the Company. These additional promissory notes are secured against the Company's assets and are due on demand. The loans bear interest at 10% per annum. Included in finance costs in the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 was interest expense of \$153 (2017 - \$nil) relating to these advances.
- (d) The Company's advances from the parent company, Augusta, are non-interest bearing and due on demand. As at September 30, 2018, the Company owed \$148,245 (December 31, 2017 - \$3,012,766) to Augusta.

14. KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL COMPENSATION

During the year ended September 30, 2018, the Company recognized salaries and short term benefit expenses of \$88,125 (2017 - \$88,125) for its key management personnel, including VP of Operations, and CFO of the Company.

15. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new shares or debt. The Company considers its capital to include advances from parent company and shareholders' deficiency which amounts to a deficit of \$2,924,637 (December 31, 2017 - \$115,742).

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders.

The Company has no commitments to sell or otherwise issue common shares. Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. The Company has not changed its approach to capital management during the nine months ended September 30, 2018.

16. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

1. Subsequent to September 30, 2018, the parent company IntellaEquity (formerly Augusta) sold the Company to Sensor Technologies Inc. ("STC") (formerly Mooncor Oil & Gas Corp.) for an aggregate purchase price of up to \$21,000,000. Of the purchase price, \$9,500,000 will be satisfied through the issuance of an aggregate of 47,500 post-consolidated common shares in the capital of Sensor Technologies Corp. at a price of \$0.20 per consideration share. The balance of the purchase price, being up to \$12,000,000 will be satisfied through a royalty of 15% on all future sales of FOX-TEK's products and a 20% royalty on all future sales of FOX-TEK's services. The royalty shall be payable until the earlier of: (i) the 10-year anniversary of the closing of the acquisition of FOX-TEK; and (ii) the aggregate payment of \$12,000,000.
2. Subsequent to September 30, 2018 and following the sale of the Company by IntellaEquity to STC, the Company amalgamated with Sensor Technologies Inc. ("STI"), a subsidiary of STC and is operating as Sensor Technologies Inc.
3. Subsequent to September 30, 2018, IntellaEquity trades in Canadian Securities Exchange ("CSE") under the symbol "IEQ".
4. Subsequent to September 30, 2018, the conversion price of the convertible debenture issued to IntellaEquity was amended from \$0.20 per common share to \$0.05 per common share subject to regulatory approval. Interest on the debenture will continue to accrue at an annual rate of 12%, subject to adjustments, until redeemed or converted in accordance with the terms of the debenture.